no party shall have any claim against any other party in respect of any matter arising out of or

in connection with the Placing Agreement except for any antecedent breach of any obligation

under the Placing Agreement and the payment obligation of the Company to the Placing

Agent under the Placing Agreement in respect of out-of-pocket charges and expenses properly

and reasonably incurred by the Placing Agent.

The Directors are not aware of the occurrence of any of such events as at the date of this

announcement.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Applications will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the granting of the approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing

Shares.

EFFECTS OF PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming all 153,000,000 Placing Shares have

been successfully placed) is as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares

Approx % of

the issued

share capital of

the Company No. of Shares

Approx % of

the issued

share capital of

the Company

HK DYF Int’l Holding

Group Limited 78,048,000 10.20 78,048,000 8.50

Mr. Yao Yuan 77,176,000 10.09 77,176,000 8.41

Placees 0 0.00 153,000,000 16.66

Public Shareholders 609,896,000 79.71 609,896,000 66.43

Total 765,120,000 100.00 918,120,000 100.00

– 5 –

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment company under Chapter 21 of the Listing Rules and the Group

is principally engaged in investment in listed and unlisted securities. The Directors consider

that the proposed Placing provides a good opportunity for the Company to raise funds to

strengthen its capital base and improve its financial position for the Company’s investment in

both listed and unlisted securities.

The Directors also take the view that the net proceeds from the Placing will enable the Group

to scale its investment portfolio promptly and efficiently in order to capture and benefit from